
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

14 January 2019

Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 22 January 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Debbie Barnes OBE
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten

Public Document Pack





PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2019

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 11th 
December 2018 

5 - 12

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers 

Verbal 
Report

5 Council Budget 2019/20 
(To receive a report by Michelle Grady, Head of Finance – 
Communities, which describes the budget proposals for the next 
financial year based on the four year funding deal announced by 
Government as part of the 2016/17 Local Government Finance 
Settlement.  The report specifically looks at the budget 
implications for Community and Resilience & Assets; Protecting 
the Public; and Sustaining & Developing Prosperity through 
Infrastructure)

13 - 18

6 Future of the Heritage Service 
(To receive a report from Nicole Hilton, Chief Engagement 
Officer, which invites the committee to consider a report regarding 
the future of the Heritage Service. The report will be considered 
by the Executive on the 5 February 2019. The views of the 
Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive as part of 
the consideration of this item)

19 - 186

7 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services Report 
(To receive a report by Nick Borrill, Chief Fire Officer, which 
provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider the report 
by Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services which was published on 20 December 2018)

187 - 234

8 Stay Safe Partnership - resources to protect and safeguard 
Children and Young People 
(To receive a report by Sara Barry, Safer Communities Manager, 
which provides the Committee with an overview of the Stay Safe 
Project)

235 - 240

9 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content 
of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny 
activity is focused where it can be of greatest benefit)

241 - 248



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Emily Wilcox

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steven Batchelor (Senior Manager), Les Britzman (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), Nicole 
Hilton (Chief Community Engagement Officer), Pete Moore (Executive Director, 
Finance and Public Protection), Clare Newborn (Community Safety Manager), Claire 
Seabourne (Partnership and Commissioning Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) and Sean Taylor (Lincolnshire 
Fire and Rescue)

39    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C R Oxby and Mrs C J 
Lawton. 

40    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

41    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 23RD OCTOBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 23rd October be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the below amendment:

 Minute 30 – Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members – 'C K T H Brewis' 
to be amended to read 'C J T H Brewis'. 

42    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

The Chairman was pleased to inform the committee that Executive Councillor for 
Culture and Emergency Services had endorsed the committee's recommendation to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2018

the Executive to waiver the £4 statutory fee of copy certificates for still-births at the 
registration for stillbirths and for all deaths under the age of 18.

The Executive Director for Finance and Public Protection announced that 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue had received their first statutory inspection by Her 
Majesty's Inspectorate, with a report soon to be produced. It was agreed that the key 
conclusions of the inspection would be circulated once available.

43    VOLUNTEER ENGAGEMENT POLICY

The committee received a presentation from the Chief Community Engagement 
Officer, which provided an update on Lincolnshire County Council's revised Volunteer 
Engagement Policy and its supporting documents. 

It was noted that the council currently hosted around 600 volunteers across 30 sites, 
all of which made great contributions to many services and projects across the 
council. 

Members were advised that the 
[...]
proved patient care at the initial scene as a result of enhanced firefighter co-

responder medical skills. 
 Substantial returns of social value for the investment made which can be 

translated into real tangible financial savings. 
 Alignment with the national drive for closer collaboration between blue light 

services. 

It was noted that there had been an average of 300 conveyances a year to hospital 
by the JAC crews, although it was anticipated that there would be a reduction in calls 
for 2018/19 due to the instruction of the Ambulance Response Programme. 

Following the introduction of the Ambulance Response Programme (ARP), further 
analysis was being conducted with EMAs to explore how best to optimise the current 
JAC capability, which would be completed over the next 12 months with a view to 
identifying an appropriate way forward. 

Page 9



6
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2018

The committee were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were 
raised:

 In response to a question, officers clarified that there had previously been 
large waiting times for ambulances when arriving at hospitals, but large wait 
times had now ceased.

 Not all of the £4000K funding received from DCLG had been spent and the 
remainder would be put back into the EMAS fund. 

  It was noted that co-responding was quite unique to Lincolnshire, so there was 
no national funding model for the services. 

  Officers felt a high proportion of the success of LFR's co-responding 
programme was the charity 'Lives'. 

RESOLVED: 

That the committee considered the report and the comments made be 
noted. 

46    QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Chairman referred the committee to the Quarter 2 Performance data shown in 
the appendices of the report. 

Members were invited to consider and comment on the data, in which the following 
points were raised: 

 Officers agreed to circulate data showing how many re-offending adults had 
previous
[...]
00

1
Advice , Information and Volunteer Sector 

Infrastructure 808 11 329 0 -26 1,122 38.82%

2

Community Engagement and Development 

(Contribution to Sports Centres) 283 0 0 0 26 308 9.13%

3 Library and Information Services 5,565 0 42 0 19 5,627 1.10%

4 Customer Services Centre 3,441 19 0 0 -19 3,441 0.00%

Total 10,097 30 371 0 0 10,498 4.0%

 
 
1.8 Within the Community Resilience and Assets strategy there are proposed cost 
pressures of £0.371m in 2019/20.  These relate committed inflationary increases in 

Page 14



the Library service contract (£0.042m); support to Lincolnshire Association of Local 
Councils (LALC) (£0.005m); and a new cost pressure to replace temporary funding 
for a Prevent Officer to meet the responsibility of the Council under the Counter 
Terrorism and Security Act 2015 (£0.046m). 
 
1.9 The budget to support the Citizens Advice Bureaux (CAB) in Lincolnshire was 
removed in February 2017 by the Council, and the service has received support by 
use of reserves during the last two years.  The proposal is to re-instate a budget to 
support the core services of CAB (£0.278m).   
 
1.10 The Heritage service (which is reported within the commissioning strategy 
'Sustaining & Developing Prosperity through Infrastructure') is moving towards a 
break even model of delivery, so savings of £1.019m had been included for 
2019/20 in the budget proposals. However, at its meeting of 18th December 2018, 
the Executive decided to reverse this saving, until after the public consultation had 
been undertaken on the future delivery model of the service.  This is the basis for 
the budget consultation for this service. 
 
Protecting the Public 
 
1.11 Table B shows the total proposed revenue budget for the commissioning 
strategy 'Protecting the Public'. 
 
TABLE B 
 

PROTECTING THE PUBLIC

Original 

budget 

Pay 

Inflation

Cost 

Pressures
Savings

Other 

Changes

Proposed 

Budget 

2019/20

% Change 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

1 Registrati
[...]

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, 
Interim Executive Director of Place 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 January 2019 

Subject: Future of the Heritage Service 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee to 
consider a report regarding the future of the Heritage Service. This report is due 
to be considered by the Executive in the meeting on 5 February 2019 and the 
views of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive as part of 
consideration of this item. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached report and to determine whether the Committee 
supports the recommendations to the Executive in the meeting on 5 
February 2019. 
 

(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive in 
relation to this item. 

 

 
1. Background
 
This report provides a summary of the proposals for the Future of the Heritage 
Service. A copy of the full Executive report is attached at Appendix 1.  The report 
seeks approval to conduct a public consultation on proposed changes to the 
Council's Heritage Service based on a move to a Cultural Enterprise Model. A 
Cultural Enterprise is an entrepreneurial organisation that delivers culture-based 
products and services to generate a profit (or surplus if a not-for-profit or public 
body) which are then used to ensure the enterprise's long-term sustainability and 
development. A Cultural Enterprise requires a culture of creativity, 
commercialisation and medium risk-taking. 
 
This change would involve moving from a microsite to supersite approach. A 
microsite is a museum, gallery or heritage site which offers access to a single 
narrative through a highly specialized collection whereas a supersite is a heritage 
site, gallery or museum that offers multiple experiences, including both 
permanent and temporary exhibitions and events, which enables the bro
[...]
 enterprise's long-
term sustainability and development. A Cultural Enterprise requires a culture of 
creativity, commercialisation and medium risk-taking.

This change would involve moving from a microsite to supersite approach. A 
microsite is a museum, gallery or heritage site which offers access to a single 
narrative through a highly specialized collection whereas a supersite is a 
heritage site, gallery or museum that offers multiple experiences, including both 
permanent and temporary exhibitions and events, which enables the broadest 
range of audiences to engage with the widest range of experiences, and which 
maximizes the potential for income generation.

The Report also proposes changes to the mix of sites that the Council should 
continue to deliver as part of its heritage offer.

Recommendation(s):
That the Executive:-

1) approves the carrying out of a public consultation on the proposed 
changes set out in the Report to the Council's Heritage Service and

2) delegates to the Interim Executive Director of Place in consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services, authority 
to determine the detail of the consultation to include scope, timing, 
content and methodology.

Page 21



Alternatives Considered:
1. Maintain the status quo. 

2. Offer a different mix of sites as part of the Council's heritage offer.

3. Closer integration of the archives service with other heritage collections 
to create a combined archive and museum.

All of the above alternatives considered are set out below in section '1.7 Options 
considered'.

Reasons for Recommendation:
The reasons for the recommendation are:-

1. Reductions in government funding with increased demand on mandatory 
services leave discretionary services such as the large majority of the 
Heritage Service at risk of cuts in service.

2. At the same time Heritage contributes significantly to the wider economy. 
An increase in engagement with culture and heritage increases 
econ
[...]
ups.

P
age 185



Equality Impact Analysis 31st January 2018 v13 18

Are you handling personal data? No

If yes, please give details.

Action Lead officer TimescaleActions required
Include any actions identified in this 
analysis for on-going monitoring of 
impacts.

To arrange EIA test meeting with 
protected characteristic groups

Community Engagement Team During consultation

Version Description Created/amended 
by

Date 
created/amended

Approved by Date 
approved

V0.19 Version v0.19 EIA – Future of the Heritage Service Heritage Service 
supported by the 
Community 
Engagement team 
and legal team

03 01 2019 Chief Community Engagement 
Officer, Economy & 
Environment Directorate  

Further Details

Examples of a Description:
'Version issued as part of procurement documentation'
'Issued following discussion with community groups'
'Issued following requirement for a service change; Issued 
following discussion with supplier'

P
age 186



 
 
 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Nick Borrill, Chief Fire Officer 

 

Report to: Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 January 2019 

Subject: 
Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services Report 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key decision? No   

Summary:  
 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR) was inspected during the summer by Her 
Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) as part of a new independent inspection process.  The reports for the 
first tranche of 14 Fire and Rescue Services (FRS) were published on 20 
December 2018.  Overall, LFR received a very positive report being graded 
‘Good’ for how effective it is at keeping people safe from fire and other risks and 
‘Good’ for how efficiently it delivers the Service.  An action plan is currently being 
finalised to address the areas identified for improvement. 
  
 

Actions Required:  
 
The Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the contents of the HMICFRS report and review 
progress against the finalised action plan on a periodic basis. 
 

 
1. Background
 
LFR was inspected during the summer by HMICFRS as part of a new independent 
inspection process.  The reports for the first tranche of 14 FRS were published on 
20 December 20181.   
 
The inspection format aimed to answer 3 principal questions, namely: 
 

 How effective is the Service at keeping people safe and secure from fire and 
other risks 

 How efficient is the Service at keeping people safe and secure from fire and 
other risks 

 How well does the Service look after its people 
 

                                                 
1
 The remaining 31 fire and rescue services will be inspected over the next 12 months. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 7



Graded judgements were given for each of the 3 principal questions as well as the 
sub-questions that sit beneath each principal area.  A copy of LFR’s inspection 
report is at Appendix A. 
 
 
2. Results for Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue  
 
The judgements for LFR are shown below: 
 

Effectiveness Good 

Understanding the risk of fire and other emergencies Good 

Preventing fires and other risks Good 

Protecting the public through fire regulation Requires improvement 

Responding to fires and other emergencies Good 

Responding to national risks Good 

  
Efficiency Good 

Making best use of resources Good 

Making the fire and rescue service affordable now and in 
the future 

Good 

  
People Requires improvement 

Promoting the right values and culture Requires Improvement 

Getting the right people with the right skills Requires improvement 

Ensuring fairness and promoting diversity Good 

Managing performance and developing leaders Requires improvement 

 
Overall, LFR received a very positive report being graded ‘Good’ for how effective 
it is at keeping people safe from fire and other risks and ‘Good’ for how efficiently it 
delivers the Service.   
 
While the Service was assessed as ‘requires improvement’ in how well it looks 
after its people, this mainly related to concerns over the effectiveness of its training 
recording and monitoring systems (getting the right people with the right skills).  
This is an issue the Service was broadly aware of and is already in the process of 
implementing a new system to help improve the situation. 
 
Other sub-question areas for improvement included Protecting the Public through 
Fire Regulation.  This referred primarily to the resources available to carry out fire 
inspections.  Again, this is an area the Service was aware of and has already 
carried out an internal restructure and submitted a business case for additional 
resources to mitigate this issue. 
 
The report rightly recognised that LFR displays a positive, friendly culture that is 
focused on people.  However, the Service did receive a ‘requires improvement’ 
against this specific sub-question.  It is understood HMICFRS came to this 
conclusion, in part, due to the fact that a number of fire-station-based staff felt 
disconnected from the service headquarters and County Council and did not 
maybe fully understand some of the concepts behind the Service’s values.  Once 
the Service has a better understanding from HMICFRS with regards to this 
observation it will look to address this as appropriate. 

Page 188



The Service is now in the process of finalising an action plan to address the areas 
identified for improvement.  This will be presented to the next Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee with progress against the plan being reported on 
a periodic basis. 
 
HMICFRS Press Release 
 
HMICFRS issued both a national and local press release supporting publication of 
the reports.  An extract of the release for Lincolnshire, issued by HM Inspector of 
FRS, Zoe Billingham, is shown below: 
 
“People in Lincolnshire will be pleased to know that its local fire and rescue service 
has hit the 
[...]
pectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services Report
	Appendix A - Inspection of Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Service
	About this inspection
	Service in numbers
	Overview
	How effective is the service at keeping people safe and secure?
	Preventing fires and other risks

	How efficient is the service at keeping people safe and secure?
	Making best use of resources
	Making the fire and rescue service affordable now and in the future

	People
	Ensuring fairness and promoting diversity
	Managing performance and developing leaders

	Annex A – About the data
	Annex B – Fire and rescue authority governance


	8 Stay Safe Partnership - resources to protect and safeguard Children and Young People
	9 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Sara Barry (Safer Communities Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Emily 
Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer), Nick Borrill (Chief Fire Officer), Chief 
Superintendent Chris Davison (County Officer Public Protection), Michelle Grady 
(Head of Finance (Communities)), Nicole Hilton (Chief Community Engagement 
Officer), Dan Quinn (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) and Will Mason (Head of Cultural 
Services)

48    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received by W J Aron. 

49    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

50    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 11TH 
DECEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 11th December 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman, subject to 
the below amendments: 

 Minute 45 – 'although it was anticipated that there would be a reduction in 
calls for 2018/19 due to the instruction of the Ambulance Response 
Programme', be amended to read: 'although it was anticipated that there 
would be a reduction in calls for 2018/19 due to the introduction of the 
Ambulance Response Programme'. 

 Minute 45 – 'Not all of the 4000K funding received from DCLG had been 
spent', be amended to read: 'not all of the 400K funding received from DCLG 
had been spent'. 



2
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

51    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

The Chairman extended the committee's thanks to Nick Borrill (Chief Fire Officer), for 
his service to the council and wished him a happy retirement. It was noted that Lez 
Britzman would take over as Acting Chief Fire Officer with effect from the end of 31 
2019. 

52    COUNCIL BUDGET 2019/20

Consideration was given to a report by Michelle Grady (Head of Finance – 
Communities), which set out the budget proposals for the 2019/20 financial year. The 
proposals would be presented to the Executive for consideration on 5 February 2019. 

The report specifically focused on the budget implications for Community Resilience 
& Assets; Protecting the Public; and Sustaining & Developing Prosperity through 
Infrastructure (Heritage Services only). 

The committee considered the proposals and agreed to put forward the following 
points to the Executive for consideration: 

 The Committee endorsed the proposed 2019/20 revenue and capital budget 
and supported the funding of the known cost pressures identified within the 
proposals.

 The Committee welcomed the proposals to re-instate a budget to support the 
core services of the Citizens Advice Bureaux (CAB) (£0.278m), after the 
service received support by use of reserves during the last two years.

 The Committee acknowledged the limited options available to continue to 
effectively fund services going forward. The Committee supported the 
proposed 4.95% increase in Council Tax and welcomed comments from 
officers that Lincolnshire would remain in the lowest quartile for Council Tax in 
the Country.

 RESOLVED: 

That the above comments, be passed on to the Executive for consideration.  

53    FUTURE OF THE HERITAGE SERVICE

Consideration was given to a report from the Chief Community Engagement Officer, 
which invited the committee to consider a report regarding the future of the Heritage 
Service. The report would be presented to the the Executive on the 5 February 2019. 

The report sought the Executive's approval to conduct public consultation on the 
proposed changes to the Council's Heritage Services based on a move to a Cultural 
Enterprise Model. 



3
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2019

Comments from the committee would be put forward to the Executive as part of its 
consideration of the report. 

It was highlighted that changes in the heritage service would involve moving from a 
microsite to supersite approach, with the proposed supersites being Lincoln Castle 
and the collection Museum and Art Gallery.  

The Chief Community Engagement Officer also set out the proposed changes to the 
mix of sites that the Council would deliver as part of its heritage offer.

The committee supported the recommendations to conduct public consultation on 
proposed changes to the Council's Heritage service based on a move to a Cultural 
Enterprise Model and agreed to pass on the following comments to the Executive:

 The Committee supported the proposals to conduct a consultation and seek 
ideas from the public on how the Heritage Service could develop in the future. 
The Committee highlighted that they were keen to ensure the public had the 
opportunity to comment and input into the proposals to help shape potential 
future developments. 

 The Committee queried the level of consultation which had taken place with 
the City of Lincoln Council over the proposed change of use for the Usher Art 
Gallery. Officers confirmed that they had kept local District Councils fully 
informed on the proposals, but highlighted that no agreements had been made 
due to the desire to undertake a public consultation prior to final proposals 
being approved. 

 The Committee acknowledge that whilst the provision of heritage services was 
not a statutory duty, these proposals identified a model which would enable 
continued public access to heritage, art and culture in a self-sustaining and 
affordable way. Officers confirmed that a change of model was required to 
enable a more aggressive commercial approach to continue to provide quality 
museums, galleries and attractions.

 The Committee commented that the proposed changes were bold and 
ambitious and welcomed the commitment to develop a service which enables 
the broadest range of audiences to engage with a wide range of heritage 
experiences.

 The Committee highlighted the need to work across the public and private 
sector to consider public transport as a key part of these proposals. The 
Committee identified accessibility to public transport as a key weakness for 
Lincolnshire when competing with other major tourist destinations across the 
UK. Officers confirmed additional work was required to review destination 
management options and the how the heritage offer could further promote 
Lincolnshire as a destination.

 



4
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

Councillor K J Clarke wished it to be noted that he voted against the recommendation 
to approve the public consultation on the grounds that the consultation questions had 
not yet been finalised and there was no clarity on what the consultation would look 
like.   

RESOLVED: 

1. That the committee supported the recommendations to the Executive
2. That the agreed comments, as set out above, be passed to the Executive 

in relation to this item. 

54    HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 
RESCUE SERVICES REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Fire Officer, which provided the 
committee with the results of the inspection by Her Majesty's Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services Report (HMICFRS). 

Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR) had been inspected by HMICFRS in the summer 
of 2018 as part of a new independent inspection process. 

LFR had received a positive report and had been graded 'Good' for how effective it 
was at keeping people safe from fire and other risks, and 'Good' for how efficiently it 
delivers the service. An action plan was being finalised to address the areas 
identified for improvement. 

The service had been assessed as 'required improvement' in how well it looks after 
its people. This mainly related to concerns over the effectiveness of how it records 
training and monitoring systems. It was noted that LFR were already aware that there 
needed to be improvements made in these areas and they were in the process of 
implementing a new system to help improve the situation. Officers highlighted that 
there were only 3 services across the county that had been rated 'good' in this area 
and that the reports had recognised it as an issue nationally. 

Members were informed that an action plan was currently being finalised to address 
the areas identified for improvement, and the final update would be brought to the 
committee in July 2019. 

Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were raised: 

 The Chief Fire Officer explained that all LFR employees had the same access 
to wellbeing support that all County Council employees do. 

 Officers were confident that they had a balanced budget going forward. 
 The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services added that from 

a capital point of view, LFR was one of the best funded services nationally. 
 The Assistant Chief Fire Officer highlighted that there had been 2 new posts 

created which would help ensure that there were enough resources given to a 
priorities and risk-based inspection programme. 



5
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2019

 It was clarified that retained firefighters had an availability contract which 
generally managed within each station to ensure that the service was well 
maintained but firefighters had a balanced work/life schedule. 

 LFR had a very successful on-call service.
 The Assistant Chief Fire Officer explained that they offered on-going support 

to all parties involved in any serious incidents, including employees of LFR. 
Officers acknowledged that mental health and wellbeing is a number one 
priority for all those involved in incidents. 

 Officers confirmed that the new competence recording system for recording 
training was due to be in place by mid-2019, rather than the end of 2018 as 
stated in the report. 

 It was confirmed that LFR had a grievance policy and procedure which was 
currently being renewed. Efforts would be made to communicate the policy to 
all employees and increase awareness of it. 

 Officers acknowledged the comments from firefighters that they felt 
disconnected from senior members of the service and were working to 
improve this. Due to the rural nature of the county, sometimes it was hard for 
officers to physically go out to all stations but efforts would be made to 
communicate with them in other ways and be innovative about communication 
and engagement. 

 The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services felt that it would 
be beneficial for Members to visit their local stations as part of the 
communication process. Email invitations to all members about station visits 
would be sent out to all Members in due course. 

 The Chief Fire Officer agreed to bring a report back containing the statistics in 
relation to the amount of 'false alarms' attended by the fire service. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 

2. That a final update on the LFR action plan, which would address issues 
raised from the HMICFRS Report, be reported to the committee meeting 
scheduled for the 23 July 2019. 

55    STAY SAFE PARTNERSHIP - RESOURCES TO PROTECT AND 
SAFEGUARD CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The committee received a report from the Safer Communities Manager which 
provided an overview of the Stay Safe project, its achievements to date and plans for 
the future. 

The Stay Safe Partnership had been commissioned with the aim to establish a co-
ordinated strategy in the delivery of preventative education in Lincolnshire schools 
and academies.  



6
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2019

The Safer Communities Manager set out the issues that had been identified; the key 
objectives to the project, as well as what was available to primary and secondary 
schools as part of the project. 

The committee were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were 
noted: 

 Members commended the stay safe project. 
 It was noted any information disclosed during the workshops or as part of the 

stay safe project would be passed on to the safeguarding lead for that 
particular school if available. If there was no safeguarding lead, the school 
would deal with the issue appropriately.  

 Members were informed that there was enough money in the Council's 
Reserves to fund the Stay Safe Programme for at least another two years. 

 Members felt that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee should 
be informed of the stay safe programme in some way. It was agreed that the 
Scrutiny Officer and Safer Communities Manager would agree the best way to 
report to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee about the Stay 
Safe Partnership. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. Those officers agree the most appropriate way to report to the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee about the Stay Safe Partnership. 

56    PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME

Members were provided with an opportunity to review the committee's work 
programme for the following year. 

It was noted that the Scrutiny Officer would amend the work programme to include a 
report from LFR on the action plan addressing issues raised from the HMICFRS 
Report for 23 July 2019. 

It was agreed that information relating to false alarm fire calls would be included in 
the LFR Performance Annual report scheduled for 11 June 2019. 

One member requested that the committee receive a report on Modern Day Slavery.
Officers suggested that it may be beneficial for there to be an all member briefing on 
Modern Day Slavery. Officers agreed to discuss and agree the best option going 
forward.  

RESOLVED: 

That the committee was satisfied with the proposed work programme. 
 



7
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2019

The meeting closed at 12.25 pm


